

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

\*\*\*\*\*  
In the Matter of \*  
\*  
HARVARD GRADUATE \*  
STUDENT UNION – UAW \*  
\*  
Petitioner \*  
\*  
and \*  
\*  
PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS \*  
OF HARVARD COLLEGE \*  
\*  
Employer \*  
\*  
\*\*\*\*\*

Case No. 01-RC-186442

**EMPLOYER PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE  
REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION  
AND DIRECTION OF SECOND ELECTION**

Nicholas DiGiovanni, Jr., Esq.  
Joseph P. McConnell, Esq.  
Damien M. DiGiovanni, Esq.  
MORGAN, BROWN & JOY, LLP  
200 State Street, 11th Floor  
Boston MA 02109  
(617) 523-6666

August 4, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF THE FACTS..... 2

    A. Harvard’s Organizational Structure Is Unique And Dissimilar  
    To Other Employers..... 2

    B. Change In The Law And Harvard’s Actions In Response To  
    The *Columbia* Decision ..... 3

    C. Harvard’s Preliminary Work Creating The Voter List ..... 5

    D. Additional Information Gathered From The 14 Individual Schools..... 6

    E. Union Filing Of The Petition, Ferpa Issues, And The Final List..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. The Board Has Long Held That NLRB Elections Should Not Be  
    Lightly Set Aside ..... 10

    B. The Regional Director Departed From Established Board Precedent  
    In Finding That Harvard Failed To Comply With Its Obligations In Creating  
    The Voter List..... 11

        1. Harvard’s Extraordinary Efforts In Meeting The Voter List Requirements  
        Exceeded Its Duty Of “Reasonable Diligence” ..... 11

        2. The Regional Director Failed To Correctly Apply The Board’s Analysis  
        In *Woodman’s* By Failing To Consider Harvard’s Explanations For The  
        Omissions..... 14

            a. Voters Holding Retroactive Appointments Could Not Have Been Included  
            On The Voter List And Should Not Have Been Counted As Omissions ..... 16

            b. G1s And G2s Assigned To Fixed Labs In The Division Of Medical  
            Science Should Not Have Been Counted As Omissions Because They  
            Could Not Reasonably Have Been Identified By The Employer ..... 18

            c. The Employer Should Not Be Penalized For Having Agreed In Good  
            Faith To The Counting Of The Post-Election, Pre-Hearing Resolved  
            Challenged Ballots And Stipulated Eligible Ballots In This Proceeding ..... 20

            d. The Remaining Categories Of Challenged Ballots Should Not Have  
            Been Considered List Omissions Not Omissions ..... 21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

3.	The Percentage Of Omissions Did Not Warrant The Directing Of A Second Election.....	22
4.	Even The Limited Evidence Allowed In The Record Demonstrates That The Election Was Not Prejudiced By The Omission Of Names From The Voter List .....	23
C.	There Are Compelling Reasons For The Board To Reconsider Its Policy Not To Allow Inquiry As To Whether A Union Was Prejudiced By The Employer’s Omission Of Names From The Voter List.....	25
1.	The Regional Director’s Rejection Of Evidence As To Union Prejudice Was Erroneous .....	27
2.	The Basis Of The <i>Excelsior</i> Rule Has Been Undermined By Changing Technology .....	28
3.	Changes In Workplace Communications Since <i>Excelsior</i> Warrant Revisiting The Evidentiary Restrictions On Examining The Question Of Union Prejudice .	30
a.	Email Has Revolutionized Election Campaign Communications .....	30
b.	Websites, Facebook, Twitter And Other Social Media Diminish The Need For Employer-Provided Contact Information .....	33
c.	The Underpinnings Of <i>Excelsior</i> Must Be Examined In Light Of Campaign Realities And Technologic Advances In Union Campaigning.....	33
4.	A Rebuttable Presumption Model Is Fair And Workable.....	35
a.	Overview Of Proposed Approach.....	35
b.	Adoption Of A Rebuttable Presumption Analysis Would Not Create An “Administrative Monstrosity”.....	36
5.	Narrow Scope Of The Employer’s Proposed Rule.....	38
D.	The Hearing Officer’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Erroneous.....	40
1.	The Hearing Officer Erred In Rejecting The Employer’s Offer Of Proof And In Quashing The Subpoena.....	40
E.	The Board Should Overturn The Regional Director’s Determinations Related To Challenged Ballots .....	42
1.	Lookback Voters Have No Reasonable Likelihood Of Continued Employment And These Votes Should Not Be Counted.....	42
2.	GSD Teaching Assistants Should Be Excluded From The Bargaining Unit.....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

3. The Ballots Of Six OEB G1 Students Who Voted Should Not Be Counted.....	48
4. Two Museum Interns Ballots Should Be Excluded.....	49
V. CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Adelphi Univ.</i> , 195 NLRB 639 (1972) .....	13
<i>Automatic Fire Sys.</i> , 357 NLRB 2340 (2012) .....	14
<i>Bear Truss, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 1162 (1998) .....	23
<i>Bon Appetit Mgmt Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 1042 (2001) .....	37
<i>Brandeis Univ.</i> , 01-RC-196695 (May 2, 2017).....	11
<i>Brown Univ.</i> , 342 NLRB 483 (2004) .....	3
<i>Days Inns of Am., Inc.</i> , 216 NLRB 384 (1975) .....	23
<i>Duke Univ.</i> , 10-RC-187957 (Feb. 24, 2017).....	11
<i>Excelsior Underwear Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB No. 9 (2010) .....	31
<i>Isaacson-Carrico Mfg.</i> , 200 NLRB 788 (1972) .....	10
<i>Kentfield Med. Hosp.</i> , 219 NLRB 174 (1975) .....	23
<i>Kux Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	30, 38
<i>LeMaster Steel Erectors</i> , 271 NLRB 1391(1984) .....	23, 37
<i>Liberal Market, Inc.</i> , 108 NLRB 1481 (1954) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

<i>Magic Beans, LLC,</i> 352 NLRB 872 (2008) .....	43
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.,</i> 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Mfg. Co.,</i> 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.,</i> 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Machine Works,</i> 365 U.S. 123 (1951).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Thill, Inc.,</i> 980 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.,</i> 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	13
<i>North Macon Health Care Facility,</i> 315 NLRB 359 (1994) .....	29
<i>Perdue Farms,</i> 323 NLRB 345 (1997) .....	41
<i>Peyton Packing Co., Inc.,</i> 49 NLRB 828.....	29
<i>Program Aids Co., Inc.,</i> 163 NLRB 145 (1967) .....	23, 35, 37
<i>Purple Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 361 NLRB No. 126 (2014) .....	32
<i>Red Carpet Building Maint. Corp.,</i> 263 NLRB 1285 (1982) .....	37
<i>Register Guard Publishing Co.,</i> 351 NLRB 1110 (2007) .....	32
<i>Roy N. Lotspeich Publishing Co.,</i> 204 NLRB 517 (1973) .....	43
<i>Safeway, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 525 (2002) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

<i>Singer Co.</i> , 175 NLRB No. 28 (1969) .....	23, 36, 37
<i>Sonfarrel, Inc.</i> , 188 NLRB 969 (1971) .....	27, 33, 36, 38
<i>Stokely Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 102 NLRB 131 (1953) .....	41
<i>Syracuse Univ.</i> , 204 NLRB 641 (1973) .....	13
<i>Taylor Publ'g Co.</i> , 167 NLRB 228 (1967) .....	23, 37
<i>Telonic Instruments</i> , 173 NLRB 588 (1968) .....	15, 23, 35
<i>Texas Christian Univ.</i> , 220 NLRB 396 (1975) .....	11, 17, 21, 23
<i>The Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 90 (Aug. 23, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thrifty Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 1118 (1989) .....	28, 33
<i>Tractor Co.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 67 (2013) .....	23
<i>West Coast Meat Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 195 NLRB 37 (1972) .....	18, 21, 23
<i>Women in Crisis Counseling &amp; Assistance</i> , 312 NLRB 589 (1993) .....	27
<i>Woodman's Food Mkts., Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 503 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yale Univ.</i> , 01-RC-183014 (March 2, 2017) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 151-169 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 102.62(d) .....	2
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(2).....	1
34 CFR Part 99.....	9
34 C.F.R. § 99.31(a)(9)(i) .....	9
79 Fed. Reg. No. 240 (Dec. 15, 2014) p.74308-01 .....	13
79 Fed. Reg. No. 240 (Dec. 15, 2014) p.74315 .....	31
